

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JAN 15 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

GRC
8.25(b)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

WILLIE OVIEDA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S247235

2d Crim. No. B277860

Sup. Ct. No. 1476460

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B277860
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1476460
The Honorable Jean Dandona, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz, Inc.
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105
Telephone: (424) 543-4710
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com
Attorney for Appellant
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the California Appellate Project
Assisted Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	7
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. APPLICATION OF THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO SEARCHES OF HOMES VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION	9
A. That Police Officers Serve Community Caretaking Functions Does Not Render The Amorphous Test Set Forth In <i>People v. Ray</i> Constitutional	9
B. Application Of A Case-By-Case Balancing Test Is Inappropriate And Does Not Have Support Under Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence In This Context	10
C. The Community Caretaking Exception Should Not Be Extended To Homes Because Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Does Not Permit Warrantless Searches Of Dwellings In Circumstances Short Of A Perceived Emergency	15
D. Respondent Misconstrues The Emergency/Exigency Standards Applicable To Warrantless Searches Of Homes, And Incorrectly Implies That Certain Exigencies Would Not Be Covered Thereby	18
E. <i>Ray’s</i> Community Caretaking Exception Does Not Offer Advantages Over The Emergency/Exigency Doctrines, But Rather Is A Far Too Ambiguous Standard Without Support Under The Fourth Amendment	27
F. The Intricacies of <i>Ray’s</i> Standard Do Not Save It From Its Constitutional Defects.....	29
II. IF <i>RAY’S</i> PLURALITY IS FOUND CONSTITUTIONAL, THE SEARCH CONDUCTED IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE FOUND IMPROPER THEREUNDER	32
III. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE THE OFFICERS HARBORED A DUAL MOTIVE.....	39

CONCLUSION..... 40
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brigham City v. Utah</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398, 403 [126 S.Ct. 1943, 164 L.Ed.2d 650].....	31, 32
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 433 [93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706].....	15, 16
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City & County of San Francisco</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 523 [87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930]	17, 18
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> (2018) __ U.S. __ [138 S.Ct. 1663, 1672, 201 L.Ed.2d 9].....	15, 16
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 594, 598-599 [101 S.Ct. 2534, 69 L.Ed.2d 262].....	14
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 868 [107 S.Ct. 3164, 97 L.Ed.2d 709].....	10, 12
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 325, 327 [110 S.Ct. 1093, 108 L.Ed.2d 276].....	30
<i>Matalon v. Hynnes</i> (1st Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 627.....	40
<i>McInerney v. King</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 791 F.3d 1224.....	38
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 499 [98 S.Ct. 1942, 56 L.Ed.2d 486].....	27
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 385 [98 S.Ct. 2408, 57 L.Ed.2d 290].....	27
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> (4th Cir. 2008) 519 F.3d 216.....	35
<i>New York v. Belton</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 454, 460 [101 S.Ct. 2860, 69 L.Ed.2d 768].....	29
<i>New York v. Burger</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 691, 699-703 [107 S.Ct. 2636, 96 L.Ed.2d 601].....	14, 16

<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 709, 719	
[107 S.Ct. 149, 294 L.Ed.2d 714].....	11
<i>Oliver v. U.S.</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 170, 181	
[104 S.Ct. 1735, 80 L.Ed.2d 214].....	14, 29
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 566	
[94 S.Ct. 1242, 39 L.Ed.2d 605].....	29
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 602	
[109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639].....	11
<i>State v. Brecunier</i> (Iowa 1997) 564 N.W.2d 365	36
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 751 F.3d 542 ...	34
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	
[88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889]	28
<i>U.S. v. Antwine</i> (1989 8th Cir.) 873 F.2d 1144	36
<i>U.S. v. Bradley</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 321 F.3d 1212	23
<i>U.S. v. Cervantes</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 219 F.3d 882.....	32
<i>U.S. v. Gwinn</i> (4th Cir. 2000) 219 F.3d 326	22, 23, 27, 29
<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> (8th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 1014.....	36
<i>U.S. v. Kinney</i> (6th Cir. 1981) 638 F.2d 941	22
<i>U.S. v. Rohrig</i> (6th Cir. 1996) 98 F.3d 1506	25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> (4th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 626.....	24, 29
<i>U.S. v. Whitten</i> (9th Cir.1983) 706 F.2d 1000.....	22
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 354 F.3d 497.....	25
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> (5th Cir. 2002) 306 F.3d 231	22
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 294	
[87 S.Ct. 1642, 18 L.Ed.2d 782].....	28
<i>Whren v. U.S.</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806	
[116 S.Ct. 1769, 135 L.Ed.2d 89].....	31, 32

STATE CASES

<i>In re Justin B.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 879	30
<i>Ingersoll v. Palmer</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1321	13
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1049	31
<i>People v. Chung</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 247	21
<i>People v. Hyde</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 158.....	12
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 190	24
<i>People v. Morton</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1039	30
<i>People v. Parra</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 729	21, 22
<i>People v. Ramey</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 263.....	19
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 464	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 282	25
<i>People v. Sutton</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 341	19
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 775	31

STATE STATUTES

Welfare & Institutions Code Sections:

5150	37
------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Federal:

U.S. Const., 4th Amend.	<i>passim</i>
